
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING AND 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 29 October 2021 

 
Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice 
Chairman) 

Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Anna James 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Ruth Reed 

Cllr John Ward 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end 
of Monday, 1 November 2021 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillors 
 

A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via the Council’s YouTube channel or 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.  
 
Yours sincerely  

 
ROBIN TAYLOR 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 

members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June and published on the 

Council’s website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
 

 To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 

Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.   
 

The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 1 
November 2021. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 

The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 1 
November 2021. 

 
6.   ACTION AUTHORISED   

 

 To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting. 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

 
7.   LICENSING GENERAL PURPOSE  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 

 To note the minutes of the Licencing General Purpose Committee held on 14 
June 2021, 9 September 2021 and 6 October 2021. 

 
8.   LICENCING SUB GROUPS A, B, C  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 

 To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Groups A, B &C 
 

A – 2 September 2021 
B – 1 June 2021 and 30 September 2021 
C – 13 September 2021 and 13 October 2021 

 
OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 

 
9.   REVIEW OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S POLICY FOR THE 

LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS- FEEDBACK FROM 

CONSULTATION  (Pages 31 - 122) 
 

 At the last meeting the Committee were asked to note the current 
Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments which was first 
introduced in 2012 and reviewed in January 2017. The Policy is 
reviewed every 5 years and was therefore proposed to once again go 
out for consultation. 
  
The Committee considered the document and made some suggested 
amendments. 
  
The Committee noted and ENDORSED the approach to carry out a 
consultation on the Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments 
with a proposal for a new Policy to be in place by January 2022 for a 
further 5 year period. 

 

This report is to report on the feedback received from the Consultation 
before going to Council on 14

th
 December. 

 
10.   REVIEW OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF 

GAMBLING POLICY - FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION  (Pages 123 - 

184) 
 

 At the last meeting the Committee were asked to note the current 
Statement of Gambling Policy, which was put in place in January 
2019. The Policy is reviewed every 3 years and was therefore 
proposed to once again go out for consultation. 
  
The Committee considered the document and made some suggested 
amendments. 



 

 

  
The Committee noted and ENDORSED the approach to carry out a 
consultation on the Statement of Gambling Policy with a proposal for a 
new Policy to be in place by January 2022 for a further 3 year period. 
 

This report is to report on the feedback received from the Consultation 
before going to Council on 14

th
 December. 

 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 
 

Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 

of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting). 

 
12.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 
 To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda. 

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

14.06.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  14 JUNE 2021 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 6 JULY 2021 

 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 

Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Anna James 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Steve Cosser (Substitute) 
 

Cllr John Ward (Substitute) 
 

Apologies  

Cllr Peter Isherwood and Cllr Michaela Martin 
 

Also Present 

 

 
LIC42/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

 

The minutes of th meeting held on 1st March 202, and published on the council’s 
website, were agreed as a correct record. 

 
LIC43/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.) 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr Peter Isherwood and Cllr Michaela 
Martin had stepped down from the Committee due to other commitments. 

 
Cllrs Steve Cosser and John Ward attended as substitutes. 
 

LIC44/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.) 
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

LIC45/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 

 
No questions had been submitted by members of the public for this meeting. 

 
LIC46/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 

 

No questions had been submitted by members for this meeting. 
 

LIC47/20  APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2021/22 (Agenda item 6.) 

 

The Committee agreed the memberships for the three Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
committees as: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2 

14.06.21 

 
 

 
Sub-Committee A: 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr John Ward 

 
Sub-Committee B: 

 Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 Cllr Roger Blishen 
 Cllr Anna James 

 
Sub-Committee C: 

 Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Martin D’Arcy 

 
LIC48/20  APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 

2021/22 (Agenda item 7.) 
 

The Committee approved the membership of the licensing (General Purpose) Sub 

Committee as: 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Martin D’Arcy 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Ruth Reed 

Cllr Jerome Davidson (Sub) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Sub) 
Cllr John Ward (Sub) 

 
LIC49/20  REVIEW OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S POLICY FOR THE LICENSING 

OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS - CONSULTATION (Agenda item 8.) 
 

The Committee were asked to note the current Policy for the Licensing of Sex 

Establishments which was first introduced in 2012 and reviewed in January 2017. 
The Policy is reviewed every 5 years and was therefore proposed to once again go 

out for consultation. 
 
The Committee considered the document and made some suggested amendments. 

 
The Committee noted and ENDORSED the approach to carry out a consultation on 

the Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments with a proposal for a new Policy 
to be in place by January 2022 for a further 5 year period.  
 

LIC50/20  REVIEW OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
POLICY - CONSULTATION (Agenda item 9.) 

 
The Committee were asked to note the current Statement of Gambling Policy, 
which was put in place in January 2019. The Policy is reviewed every 3 years and 

was therefore proposed to once again go out for consultation. 
 

Page 6



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3 

14.06.21 
 

The Committee considered the document and made some suggested amendments. 

 
The Committee noted and ENDORSED the approach to carry out a consultation on 

the Statement of Gambling Policy with a proposal for a new Policy to be in place by 
January 2022 for a further 3 year period.  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.20 am 

 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1 

14.06.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  14 JUNE 

2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 13 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 

 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 

Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge (Substitute) 

 

 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 
 

 
79.  CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021-22 MUNICIPAL YEAR (Agenda 

item 1.)   
 

Councillor Robert Knowles was agreed as the Chairman of the Licensing (General 

Purpose) Sub Committee for 2021-2022. 
 

80.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Councillor Peter Isherwood submitted apologies for the meeting and Cllr Michael 

Goodridge attended as substitute. 
 

81.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 

 
82.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE (Agenda item 4.)   

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a review of a Hackney Carriage/ Private 
Hire Vehicle License. The applicant was in attendance and clarified the circumstances laid 
out in the report which the Committee had been asked to consider.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report and evidence provided as well as taking into 
account the applicants verbal representation. The Council’s licensing solicitor had been 
asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their deliberations on the wording of their 
decision.  

 
RESOLVED that the driver: 

 would be given 10 points on his Waverley Driving licence with a warning that 

should he accrue any more points he would be back in front of the 

Committee and would most likely lose his licence. 

 be strongly advised to keep records of all pre-bookings in the future. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2 

14.06.21 

 
 

 Be ordered to carry out refresher training with Waverley officers on the 
processes to be carried out for pre-bookings and collecting clients (especially 

at airports). 
 

83.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)   
 

Legal advice was sought during deliberations. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.26 am 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 10



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1 

09.09.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  9 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

<DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 

 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Cllr Ruth Reed 

 

Cllr Jerome Davidson (Substitute) 

 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 

(Substitute) 
 

Apologies  

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

Also Present 

 

 
84.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1.)   

 

Cllr Peter Isherwood had given apologies and Cllr Jerome Davidson was attending 
in his absence. 

 
An administrative error had meant Cllr Maxine Gale was listed on the agenda as a 
committee member but this was incorrect and Cllr Michael Goodridge should have 

been listed instead. 
 

85.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 

 
86.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 3.)   

 
Pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public were excluded from the meeting during 

consid
[...]
The Committee felt that overall he was a credible and open witness and noted his 

explanations. 
 

The Licensing Officer confirmed that he had a clean DVLA driving licence with no 
penalty points recorded, and although there was some concern about the number of 
complaints recorded against him, it was noted that he had not received any 

Waverley penalty points since his licence as originally granted in 2015.  The driver 
also apologised to the Committee for taking up time and indicated that he took his 

role seriously and hoped not to appear before the Committee again in future.  
 
The Committee noted the position and the challenging circumstances which he and 

his family had encountered and his explanation of events and felt sympathy for the 
situation but decided it was not appropriate to take any action in relation to the fact 

that you had received a DVPN and DVPO. In the circumstances the Committee was 
satisfied that he remain a ‘fit and proper’ or safe and suitable person to hold a 
Waverley taxi driver licence.  The Committee took the opportunity to remind him to 

consider his position carefully in light of the background of complaints brought to 
their attention and his future conduct. 

 
90.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 7.)  

 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.29 pm 

 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 14



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1 

06.10.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  6 

OCTOBER 2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

<DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 

 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Cllr Ruth Reed 

 

Cllr Jerome Davidson (Substitute) 

 

  

 
Apologies  

Cllr Michael Goodridge and Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

 

91.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Michael Goodridge and Peter 
Isherwood.  Cllr Jerome Davidson attended as substitute. 
 

92.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

93.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 3.)  

 
94.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE (DEFERRED FROM 9 

SEPTEMBER 2021) (Agenda item 4.)   
 

The Committee considered the report, and at the hearing heard further from the 

driver.  
 

In relation to the use of a mobile telephone whilst driving, the Committee noted the 
background to the events and the drivers explanation and mitigation.   
 

The driver accepted use of the mobile telephone (by texting) but felt that the vehicle 
would have been stationary, and due to the code of conduct in place would have 

been unable to pull over to deal with matters in front of the passengers or to speak 
in another language in their presence. It was noted that the driver had cooperated 
with Licensing Officers when spoken to in relation to the matter and again when 

they appeared before the Committee expressing remorse, and had not been given 
training about what to do in an emergency situation – and that you only otherwise 

had taken voicecalls on rare occasions by handsfree device when contacted by 
your operator.  
 

They explained the impact that the Surrey County Council decision has had on their 
finances and family circumstances, and were advised this was not a matter which 

Page 15

ANNEXE 2



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2 

06.10.21 

 
 

the Committee was entitled to take into account in reaching their decision. During 
the committee hearing, the driver was clear in their understanding and acceptance 

that they had broken the law, and failed to comply with the standards expected of a 
licensed driver.  
 

The Committee considered carefully the drivers record of complaints made and 
noted (as indicated by the Licensing Officer) that their DVLA record and Waverley 

penalt
[...]
public, and the consequent 
risk of over congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site.  

 
 
 

 
30.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)   

 
The Committee considered all legal advice relating to the applications in the 
agenda. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.44 am 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee B 1 

30.09.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8 

NOVEMBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Roger Blishen 

 

Cllr Anna James 
 

Also Present 

 

Holly Appleton, Environmental Health Officer 
Gillian Carson -Jones, Litigation, Licensing and Regulatory Lawyer 

  
 

31.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge was elected Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
32.  TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 1 JUNE 2021 (Agenda item 2.)   

 

The minutes of the 1 June were agreed as a correct record. 
 

33.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE - 
MAMMA LOURDES PIZZA VAN, RECREATION GROUND CAR PARK, 
COXCOMBE LANE, CHIDDINGFOLD (Agenda item 3.)   

 
The Committee considered carefully the street trading policy, committee report, 

application form together with supporting evidence and the objection received. In 
addition, the Committee noted the additional comments and helpful information 
provided by the applicant at the hearing. 
 
With regards to the concern raised by a local resident in regards to possible noise, 

smell, traffic and footfall, availability of existing outlets and concerns that this was 
not in keeping with the village, the Committee made reference to the street trading 
policy considerations. It was noted that a single objection had been received, and 

that there had been other com
[...]
ority – Environmental Health 
             f/ Protection of Children from Harm 

             g/ Licensing Authority (other than relevant licensing authority) in whose  
             area part of the premises is situated.  

 
In addition consultation will, where practicable, be undertaken with 
local residents associations, parish councils, local ward members and 

in some cases neighbouring properties/residents. 
 

 
A copy of the emailed comment is attached at Annexe 2. 

 

 
3.0  Conclusion 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the responses to the consultation and 

identify whether any further amendments to the policy are required. The Policy 

is ultimately set by the Council as part of the Policy Framework and the 
activity under the Policy is the remit of this Committee and its Licensing Act 

Sub-Committees. The Committee is asked to consider officers amendments 
and the comments made to the review and of the Policy for the Licensing of 
Sexual Entertainment Venues and make its recommendations to Council for 

amending the Policy.  
 
5.0.  Recommendation 

 
5.1. The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  

 

Page 33



5.1.1 The draft revised Policy for the Licensing of Sexual Entertainment 
venues and Principles be approved subject to any amendments agreed at the 

meeting;  
 

5.1.2 To recommend the revised Policy for the Licensing of Sexual 
Entertainment venues and Principles to Council at its meeting on 14 
December 2021 to approve.  

 
6.0 Reason for the recommendation(s) 

 
6.1 Whilst there is no legal requirement for the Council to adopt a policy in relation 

to the application of the legislation of Sexual Entertainment Venues, it is seen 

as good practice to publish a policy setting out how the Council will determine 
applications for sex establishments in its area.. The aim of a Sexual 

Entertainment Venue policy is to provide guidance for the prospective 
applicants, persons who may wish to object to or support an application and 
members of the Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee when making 

a decision in respect of an application. 
 

6.2      Whilst each application will be considered on its individual merits, this policy is 
intended to give prospective applicants an early indication of whether their 
specific application is likely to be successful and the material facts that will be 

taken into consideration when determining the application. No policy will ever 
be considered absolute and there may be occasions where the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee may depart from the policy having regard to the unique 
characteristics of any one particular application. 
 

6.3  In accordance with Waverley’s Policy for the licensing of Sexual 
Entertainment   Venues, the policy states that it will be reviewed every five 

years or at such shorter periods as is felt necessary. 
6.4  Having considered the findings of the engagement process the Licensing 

Committee is invited to approve the draft revised Policy for the licensing of 

Sexual Entertainment Venues and Principles provided. This approval would 
be subject to any amendments approved at this meeting.  

 
6.5  The Committee is invited to recommend the revised licensing Policy to the 

Council at its meeting on 14 December 2021 to approve. If approved, the 

Policy will stay in force for 5 years. However, should the Licensing Authority 
consider it necessary, the Policy can be reviewed at any point during this 5 

year period.  
 
7.0. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan(s) 

 
7.1 The Policy for the licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues and Principles 

under the Schedule 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 
as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 whilst not being 
a statutory duty of the Council helps to deliver the Council’s strategic 

outcomes in promoting a thriving local economy, supporting business and 
employment; 

 encouraging small businesses;  

Page 34
[...]
, please telephone 01483-272311 or 

e-mail clerk@cranleigh-pc.gov .uk  

 
 

Page 121

ANNEXE 3

mailto:clerk@cranleigh-pc.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Policy@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Liz.Townsend@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Mary.Foryszewski@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Ruth.Reed@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Patricia.Ellis@waverley.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/ZT0eC9852TYX3Kio-hvK?domain=eepurl.com
mailto:clerk@cranleigh-pc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

 
08 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Title: 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF THE  
COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

 

[Wards Affected: All] 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Nick Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational & 

Enforcement 
 

Head of Service: Richard Homewood 
Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 

 

Key decision: No 
Access:  Public 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1.0 Purpose and Summary: 

 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to consider the outcome of the consultation on 

the draft revised Statement of Gambling for Waverley under the 2005 
Gambling Act (the Act) and recommend the revised Statement of Gambling 

Policy and Principles to the Council at its meeting on 14 December to 
approve.  

 

 

 
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1. The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to have a Statement of Gambling 

Policy that it keeps under review, and that it must completely review and 

republish the Policy every three years.  The Policy must include information 
stipulated within the Gambling Commission’s statutory Guidance to Licensing 

Authorities in England and Wales   
 
2.2 The Council’s current Policy has been in place since 31 January 2019 and in 

accordance with legislation must this year undergo a full review and public 
consultation.  

2.3 The policy has been reviewed by officers after
[...]
inment 

Centres. 

 
4.0  Conclusion 

 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the responses to the consultation and 

identify whether any further amendments to the policy are required. The Policy 
is ultimately set by the Council as part of the Policy Framework and the 

activity under the Policy is the remit of this Committee and its Licensing Act 
Sub-Committees. The Committee is asked to consider officers amendments 
and the comments made to the review and of the Council’s Statement of 

Page 125



Gambling Policy and make its recommendations to Council for amending the 
Policy.  

 
5.0.  Recommendation 

 
5.1. The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

5.1.1 The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and Principles be 
approved subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting;  

 
5.1.2 To recommend the revised Statement of Gambling Policy and Principles 
to Council at its meeting on 14 December 2021 to approve.  

 
6.0 Reason for the recommendation(s) 

 
6.1 In accordance with The Gambling Act 2005, the Council must have a 

Statement of Gambling Policy that it keeps under review, and that it must 

completely review and republish the Policy every three years. In accordance 
with the Gambling Act 2005 a review of the policy must be undertaken an a 

new / revised policy published to take effect on 31 January 2022. Having 
considered the findings of the engagement process the Licensing Committee 
is invited to approve the draft revised Statement of Policy and Principles 

provided. This approval would be subject to any amendments approved at this 
meeting. The Committee is invited to recommend the revised licensing Policy 

to the Council at its meeting on 14 December 2021 to approve. If approved, 
the Policy will stay in force for 3 years. However, should the Licensing 
Authority consider it necessary the Policy can be reviewed at any point during 

this 3 year period.  
 
7.0. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan(s) 

 
7.1 Th
[...]
SLCC 

Parish Clerk 

 

Sign up for our newsletter: http://eepurl.com/hfYGcz 

Please think of the environment.  Don't print this email unless really necessary. 

This e-mail message neither creates nor is intended to create a contract between Cranleigh Parish Council and the addressee or the addressee's 

organisation. It is conf idential to the Council and the addressee.   If  y ou receiv e this e-mail message in error, please destroy  it and delete it f rom 

y our machine.  Please note that any  v iews or opinions expressed in this e-mail are solely  those of  the author, and do not necessarily  represent 
those of  Cranleigh Parish Council.  If  this e-mail message or any  attachments are incomplete or unreadable, please telephone 01483-272311 or 

e-mail clerk@cranleigh-pc.gov .uk  

 
 

Page 183

ANNEXE 3

mailto:clerk@cranleigh-pc.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Policy@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Liz.Townsend@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Mary.Foryszewski@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Ruth.Reed@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Patricia.Ellis@waverley.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/DBk2CZ4JWcoL4Yhz-Fbw?domain=eepurl.com
mailto:clerk@cranleigh-pc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	7. Licensing General Purpose
	Minutes , 09/09/2021 Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 06/10/2021 Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee

	8. Licencing Sub Groups A, B, C
	Minutes , 01/06/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee B
	Minutes , 30/09/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee B
	Minutes , 13/09/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee C
	Minutes , 13/10/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee C

	9. Review of Waverley Borough Council's Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments- feedback from Consultation
	Sex Establishments Policy 2022 for LR Nov 2021 (002) with Track changes
	Sex Establishments Policy 2022 for LR Nov 2021 - Without Track Changes
	Annexe 2 SEV

	10. Review of Waverley Borough Council's Statement of Gambling Policy - Feedback from Consultation
	Gambling Policy revie

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

08.11.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  8 NOVEMBER 

2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 

Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 

Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Anna James 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr John Ward 

 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 
 

  
 

LIC51/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021, and published on the Council’s 
website, were agreed as a correct record. 
 

LIC52/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Peter Isherwood. 
 

LIC53/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.) 

 
There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 

 
LIC54/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 

 

There were no questions from members of the public submitted. 
 

LIC55/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 

There were no questions from members submitted. 

 
LIC56/20  ACTION AUTHORISED (Agenda item 6.) 

 
None 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2 

08.11.21 

 
 

Unless specified in the report, there are no background papers, as defined by 
Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972).  

 
 

LIC57/20  REVIEW OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S POLICY FOR THE LICENSING 

OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS- FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION (Agenda item 
9.) 

 
Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, outlined the 
changes to the Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments following consultation 

and asked for comments. 
 

The committee had a short discussion highlighting a few minor amendments and 
the importance of consultation with town and parishes if a licence was applied for. 
 
The Committee AGREED: 

 
 The draft revised Policy for the Licensing of Sexual Entertainment venues and 

Principles be approved subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting; 
 

 To delegate Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, to 
make the amendments identified; 
 

 To recommend the revised Policy for the Licensing of Sexual Entertainment venues 
and Principles to Council at its meeting on 14 December 2021 to approve. 

 
LIC58/20  REVIEW OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

POLICY - FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION (Agenda item 10.) 

 
Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, outlined the 

changes to the Statement of Gambling Policy and Principles following consultation 
and asked for comments. 
 

The committee had a short discussion highlighting a few minor amendments . 
 
The Committee AGREED: 

 
 The draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy and Principles be approved subject 

to any amendments agreed at the meeting;  
 

 To delegate Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, to 
make the amendments identified. 

 
 To recommend the revised Statement of Gambling Policy and Principles to Council 

at its meeting on 14 December 2021 to approve. 

 
PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT  

 
LIC59/20  LICENSING GENERAL PURPOSE (Agenda item 7.) 

 
The minutes of the Licencing General Purpose Committee held on 14 June 2021, 9 

September 2021 and 6 October 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3 

08.11.21 
 

It was noted that the end times on some of the minutes had been omitted.  The 

clerk would rectify this. 
 

LIC60/20  LICENCING SUB GROUPS A, B, C (Agenda item 8.) 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Groups A, B &C held on: 

 
A – 2 September 2021 

B – 1 June 2021 and 30 September 2021 
C – 13 September 2021 and 13 October 2021 
 

Were agreed as a correct record.  A grammatical error on 29.3 was raised and this 
would be rectified. 

 
LIC61/20  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 11.) 

 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.56 am 

 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 


